Section 4. Probationary Employees. The City and OPBA agree that the provisions of the 
Grievance Procedure and Arbitration Articles of this Agreement shall not be applicable or
available to new employees during their initial probationary period of three hundred sixty-five (365) 
days in active pay status employment. For Article 2, Section 4, active pay status shall be considered 
hours worked, holiday compensatory time, personal time, bereavement leave, and sick time.  
However, during such probationary period, an employee may be laid off, demoted, removed, or

[...]

Crediting of Sick Leave 

A. Each employee shall be credited with five (5.0) hours of Sick Leave for every
eighty (80) hours, per pay period, in active pay status to a maximum total of one 
hundred twenty (120) hours in any year. Employees can acquire a total max bank 
of one thousand five hundred (1500) hours of sick leave. 

B. Sick Leave shall be banked and used at one hundred percent (100%). 

Section 2. Sick Leave Conversion. Employees having a Sick Leave bank of more than at least 
three hundred sixty (360) hours may elect in writing, not more than three (3) times each year, to

[...]

A full-time, non-probationary 
employee, at the time of retirement or death, shall be entitled to receive 100% of his or her base
rate wage plus longevity pay for one half (50%) of his or her accumulated unused sick leave up to 
a maximum banked accumulation of one thousand five hundred (1500) hours. Therefore, the
maximum hours paid will be seven hundred fifty (750) hours at 100% of their base rate of pay plus 
longevity.  An employee shall be eligible for such payment only if he or she is an employee of the 
City of Bellevue at the time of retirement and he or she provides the city with at least thirty (30)

[...]

and Fire Pension Fund or the Public Employee’s Retirement System of Ohio, whichever is 
applicable.

For any employee retiring on or before October 31, 2030, under the above-listed requirements, 
shall have their choice of either of the following sick leave payout options: 

A. Cash out up to five hundred twelve (512) hours at the employee’s base wage plus 
longevity, or 

B. As stated above, cash out one-half (50%) of the total hours accumulated up to a 
maximum of one thousand five hundred (1,500) hours, at the employee’s base wage 
plus longevity.  The maximum number of hours paid shall be seven hundred fifty (750) 
hours.

In the event of the employee’s death, payment shall be made in the same manner as above to the 
employee’s surviving spouse, or in the event there is no surviving spouse, then to the estate of the